DOCUMENT NO.

Reaffirmation of Lien

Subordination Agreement

THIS SPACE RESERVED FOR RECORDING
DATA

NAME AND RETURN ADDRESS

Winthrop & Weinstine, P.A. (JWD)
225 South Sixth Street, Suite 3500
Minneapolis, Minnesota 55402-4629

Parcel Identification Number:

_ 136-1052-00-300




REAFFIRMATION OF LIEN SUBORDINATION

Y
This Reaffirmation of Lien Subordination is made this M{Hay of A if!(/ , 2019, 1s
executed by City of La Crosse, a municipal corporation of the State of Wisconsin (the
“Subordinate Lienholder”) in favor of Bremer Bank, National Association, a national banking
association (“Lender”).

RECITALS:

A, Lender has made a term loan to Northside Development of La Crosse, LLC
(“Development”), Northside Offices, LLC (“Offices”) and Northside Buchner, LLC
(“Buchner”), each a Wisconsin limited liability company, evidenced by that certain Real Estate
Note dated March 6, 2016 in the original principal amount of $11,200,000, (the 2016 Note™),
pursuant to and as described in that certain Loan Agreement dated March 6, 2016 by and among
Development, Offices, Buchner (collectively, the “Original Borrower”) and the Lender, as
amended (as so amended, the “Loan Agreement”). '

B. Subordinate Lienholder executed and délivered that certain Lien Subordination
Agreement dated March 6, 2016 (the “Subordination™), pursuant to which Subordinate
Lienholder agreed that its liens and security interests in the “Collateral” (as defined in the
Subordination), including without limitation the real property described on Exhibit A hereto,
were and would remain fully subordinate to the liens and security interests of the Lender in the
Collateral.

C. Development, Offices (collectively, the “Borrower”) and the Lender are amending the
Loan Agreement and the Original Note pursuant to, among other things (i) that certain
Amendment No. 2 to Loan Agreement dated March 15, 2019 (the “Amendment”) which
amendment, among other things, provides for a new term loan in the amount of $10,875,000 to
refinance the original term loan and to provide additional funds to Borrower for certain
improvements to the “Premises” (as defined in the Loan Agreement), and also for the release of
Buchner a$ a Borrower under the Loan Agreement and the other Loan Documents, and (ii) that -
certain Amended and Restated Real Estate Note payable by the Borrower to the order of the
Lender in the original principal amount of $10,875,000 (the “New Note™) with a maturity date of
March 15, 2029. |

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the facts stated above and for other good and
valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged by the
Subordinate Lienholder and the Lender, the parties hereby agree as follows:

1. The Subordinate Lienholder hereby restates and reaffirms as of the date hereof all of the
subordination and other provisions of the Subordination, as if all said provisions were fully set
forth herein.

2. The Subordinate Lienholder hereby acknowledges and agrees that the Subordination
remains in full force and effect as of the date hereof in accordance with its original terms, and is
not subject to any existing defenses, counterclaims or rights to setoft. o



SUBORDINATE LIENHOLDER;

City of La Crosse
By: l "‘-:_'7&07 M 'S _ ,\//jmﬂﬁ VWA./ |
};Time: A}:;;OZPI AP | /gi/// /J;Af,éc’/ ﬂjé(éf’/(

STATE OF WISCONSIN )
} ss
COUNTY OF La Crosse )

_ LN . ‘
The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me this /7 day of Ap#r / , 2019 by
Tim leabod , Mayor , e Ter, Lehtch‘c"-“fétk of the City of La Crosse, a municipal corporation of
the State of Wisonsin! for and on behalf of the municipal corporation.

| Wl«ﬂ. Cre/g

g, Notary Public e o
&&“‘%Oﬁdra e:’"w,, My Comnirssion Expries’ " / nf202)
' G'}“ )

~~~~~~



b LT

EXHIBIT A
(Legal Description)
Development Premises

FARCELA :

Lot 3 of La Crosse County Certified Survey Map filed Septembar 8, 2005 in Volume 12 of Gerified Survey-Maps, page
108 g Document No. 1431155, being Incated on part of Government Lot 1, Section a2, Township 16 Norih, Renge ¥
Wast, Cily of La Orosse, La Crosse County, Wiscansin, EXCEPT the following parcels of lafd: Pk

(1} Thatpart of said Lot 3 Included in the following parcel; Commenting st the West 114 sormier of sald Seclion 32, fhencs
Nowth 06" 31' 51" East 467.47 feet to the East line of Copeland Avenue; thehce North 02° 42054 Vst along sald Hast
lina 685.15 feat to the pont of beginning of this EXCEPTION: Thenoe continuing Morth D2° 42'%& " West glong aeid East
line 60,00 feri; thence Norh 87° 20' 03* East 120.46 fasf; thanoe Soulh 02° 42* 34 East 60.00 et trionte South B7° 20°
03" Wast 120,46 foet to the point of buginning of this EXCEPTION.

{2) “That park of said Lot 3 included in the following parcek Commending ai the Nosthwes! comer of said Bovermmant Lof
1; thence South 2° 42 3° Eastalong the Wast ine thereof 778,84 feet. thenve Kot 87° 17 26" Bapt 87,60 feztio the
Southwest comer of Lot 4 ofLa Crosse County Certified Stirvay Map Sled Aprl 1§, 2006 In Volume 12 of Cartified Burvey
HMaps, pages 167 and 167A as Dosument No. 1447247, also baing the Exst fine of Copeland Avenus arid the point of
peginning of this EXCEPTION: Thenoe cantinufng North 877 17 08" Egut 265 57 fosl to the Bash line of said La Urosse
County Certified Survey Map; thence South 2° 19° 50" East aloriy sald Bast e 108.50 feot to the BoUthesst comar of Lot
5 of sekd La Crosse County Cortified Survey Map filed April 16, 2008 in Velne 19 of Ceriified Survey Maps, pages 167
and 1674 as Document No. 1447247, thence South 2° 4% 34° Eagt 144,26 feat; thence South BB 12' 17" West 185 feot
i the Northeast somer of Lot 3 of La Grosss Counly Certified Survey Map filed Seplenber 8, 2008 in Volume 12 of
Certified Survey Maps, page 108 ss Documsant No. 1431166 fience South 49 47" 34" Bast along tha East lne thereof
48.99 fest; thence South 87° 17° 26" West 267,00 fast 1o the West line ¢f sald La Crosse County Certified Survey Map,
algo being the Esst line of Copaland Avenug; thenos Noth 2° 4 34" \Wast slong sald Fast fine 301.67 fest to the point of
beginnig of this EXCERTION,

Together with ang subject o @ 30' Drive Exsement as showh,on La Crogse Counly Certified Surﬁe? Map fod Septembsr
B, 200% !n Volume 12 of Carlitied Survey Maps, page 108 s Dooument No. 1431156, .

Togethar with & Parking Easement as sef forth In Parking Easement Agreement recorded an August 10, 2009, as
" Doournent Mo, 138183 ‘ '

Tcgeifmr with and Sublject to Cross Access Easement Agreament recorded on August 10, 2008, as Dooumerd No.
1853184, ‘

16957852v2
8608.340

”



